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Inspection Report

Provider Information

Provider Name: Heavenly Day Care Center Provider Type: LICENSED TYPE | CLR No: [ 359239

Provider Address: 2553 Madison Avenue, Covington, KY, 41014

Capacity: 96
Owner(s): Heavenly Daycare, LLC

Director(s): Evans, Patrick D

Inspection Information
Inspection Type: Renewal Application

Date Initiated: 03/31/2021 11:00 AM Date Concluded: 03/31/2021 12:45 PM
No. of Children Present: 38

Inspection No: 306423

Inspection Report

Background Checks Not In Compliance

5 - Background check/left alone/dismissed/relocated Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:280. Section 3. Implementation and Enforcement.

(1) A person who is a child care staff member prior to January 1, 2018, shall submit to and complete background checks in accordance with this
administrative regulation no later than September 30, 2018.

(2) A child care staff member hired on or after April 1, 2018, shall:

(a) Have completed the background checks required in accordance with this administrative regulation and been found to have no disqualifying
offense prior to becoming a child care staff member; or

(b)1. Have submitted to the background checks required in accordance with this administrative regulation;

2. Not be left unsupervised with a child in care pending the completion of the background checks in accordance with this administrative
regulation; and

3. Be dismissed or relocated from the residence if the person is found to have a disqualifying background check result.
Findings:

General: Based on review of documentation, staff member hired on 12/30/2020, did not have written documentation of a child abuse and neglect check on file. The staff member was
working alone in the three-year-old classroom at the time of the inspection.

Supervision In Compliance

Staffing Requirements In Compliance

General Administration Not In Compliance
210 - Licensee Responsibility Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:090. Section 8. General.
(1) A licensee shall:

(a) Be responsible for the operation of the child-care center pursuant to this administrative regulation, 922 KAR 2:120, and 922 KAR 2:280; and
(b) Protect and assure the health, safety, and comfort of each child.

Findings:

General: Based on observation, the following was found:

1) There was a small clear plastic bag of nails found in an unlocked sink cabinet drawer in the toddler classroom. The nails were accessible to the children.
2) The smoke detector was beeping in the Pre-K room and in the School-Age building.

Director Requirements In Compliance
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Inspection Report

Employee Records
390 - Educational Requirements

Not In Compliance
922 KAR 2:090. Section 11. Staff Requirements.

Not In Compliance
(1) Child-care center staff:

(a) Hired after January 1, 2009, who have supervisory power over a minor and are not enrolled in secondary education, shall have a:
1. High school diploma:

2. GED or qualifying documentation from a comparable educational entity; or

3. Commonwealth Child Care Credential as described in 922 KAR 2:250;
Findings:

General: Based on review of documentation, staff member hired on 12/30/2020, did not have education documentation on file.

Programming Not In Compliance
495 - Bedding/Toys in Crib Not In Compliance
922 KAR 2:120. Section 6. Sleeping and Napping Requirements.
(3) Rest time shall include adequate sp pecified by the child’s age as follows:
(a) For an infant:

3. No loose bedding, such as a bumper or a blanket; and
4. No toys or other items except the infant’s pacifier;
Findings:

General: Based on observation, the following was found:
1) Aninfant was found in a crib propped up on a boppy pillow. Staff in the classroom stated that the child did not have a doctor's note requesting she use the boppy pillow.
2) A second infant was found asleep in a crib with a bib secured around the child's neck.

Premises
520 - Inaccessible Items

Not In Compliance
922 KAR 2:120. Section 3. General Requirements.

(7) The following shall be inaccessible to a child in care:

(a) Toxic cleaning supplies, poisons, and insecticides;

(b) Matches, cigarettes, lighters, and flammable liquids; and
(c) Personal belongings and medications of staff.

Findings:

Not In Compliance

General: Based on observation, there were containers of bleach found on a low table near the door leading out to the playground. The bleach was accessible to the children.
560 - Building Requirements

922 KAR 2:120. Section 4. Premises Requirements.

(5) The building shall be constructed to ensure the:
(a) Building is:
1. Dry;

2. Ventilated; and

Not In Compliance

3. Well lit, including clean light fixtures that are:
a. In good repair in all areas; and

b. Shielded or have shatter-proof bulbs installed; and
(b) Following are protected:

1. Windows;

2. Doors;

3. Stoves;

4. Heaters;

5. Furnaces;

6. Pipes; and

7. Stairs.

Findings:

General: Based on observation, the following was found:

1) The bathroom light was not working in the three-year-old bathroom.

2) The protective overhead light covering was missing near the door leading to the playground.
3) The overhead light near the door leading to the playground contained numerous dead bugs
565 - 35 Square Feet per Child

922 KAR 2:120. Section 4. Premises Requirements.

Not In Compliance

(6) Exclusive of the kitchen, bathroom, hallway, and storage area, there shall be a minimum of thirty-five (35) square feet of space per child.
Findings:

General: Based on observation, there were 10 children in the infant classroom on the day of the inspection. The maximum license capacity for that classroom is nine children.
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Inspection Report

580 - Floors, Walls, Ceilings Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:120. Section 4. Premises Requirements.
(9) Floors, walls, and ceilings shall be smooth, in good repair, and constructed to be easily cleaned.

Findings:

General: Based on observation, the following was found:

1) There was a section of baseboard coming unglued in the toddler classroom.

2) There were several ceiling tiles with water stains in the three-year-old classroom.
3) There was a section of baseboard coming unglued in the three-year-old classroom.
4) There were ceiling tiles with water stains found in the Pre-K classroom.

Hygienic Practices In Compliance
First Aid/Medication In Compliance
Outdoor Play Area Not In Compliance

745 - Playground Clean Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:120. Section 4. Premises Requirements.
(20) An outdoor play area shall be:

(c) Free from:

1. Litter;

2. Glass;

3. Rubbish; and

4. Flammable materials;

Findings:
General: Based on observation, there was a face mask, drinking straws, numerous broken pieces of zip ties and cigarette butts found on the playground.
Equipment Not In Compliance

820 - Indoor/Outdoor Equipment Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:120. Section 11. Toys and Furnishings.
(2) Indoor and outdoor equipment shall:
(a) Be clean, safe, and in good repair;
(b) Meet the physical, developmental needs, and interests of children of different age groups;

(c) Be free from sharp points or corners, splinters, protruding nails or bolts, loose or rusty parts, hazardous small parts, lead-based paint,
poisonous material, and flaking or chalking paint; and

(d) Be designed to guard against entrapment or situations that may cause strangulation.

Findings:

General: Based on observation, a bolt was loose on a piece of yellow playground equipment and was protuding up approximately one inch making it accessible to the children.

Transportation In Compliance
Food Service/Food Program In Compliance
Food Service In Compliance
Children's Records In Compliance
Written Documentation In Compliance
Posted Documentation In Compliance
Animals Not Applicable
Emergency Regulation In Compliance
Signature of Provider/Representative Title Date
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